

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6893 of 2025

=====

JITENDRABHAI GORDHANBHAI ROY

Versus

REGIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE OFFICER & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MS MITA S PANCHAL(530) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS SHRUNJAL SHAH, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL

Date : 09/05/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

1. Heard learned advocate Ms.Mita S. Panchal for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader Ms.Shrunjal Shah for the respondents.

2. Issue **Notice**, returnable on **20th June, 2025**.

Direct service is permitted.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(P. M. RAVAL, J)

PALAK