

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6893 of 2025**

=====
JITENDRABHAI GORDHANBHAI ROY

Versus

REGIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE OFFICER & ANR.
=====

Appearance:

MS MITA S PANCHAL(530) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR RAJ TANNA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2
=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

and

HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI**Date : 27/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

Learned advocate Ms. Mita S. Panchal for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present writ petition with a view to file an appeal before the Appellate Authority.

Request is acceded to.

Accordingly, the present writ petition stands disposed of as withdrawn reserving such liberty in favour of the petitioner. It is clarified that the time consumed for prosecuting the present matter before this Court shall be adjusted towards limitation. The withdrawal of present writ petition may not be construed detrimental to the interest of the present petitioner.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)**(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)**